
1
JORDAN
SEARS
G • 5th Sr. • 5-11 • 185
Daytona Beach, Florida 

6
ROBERT
MILLER III
F • Fr. • 6-10 • 220
Houston, Texas 

5
CAM
CARTER
G • Senior • 6-3 • 190
Donaldsonville, La.

9
JALEN
REED
F • Junior • 6-10 • 240
Jackson, Mississippi

4
DJI 
BAILEY
G • Grad. • 6-5 • 195
Wilson, North Carolina

RECORD 
4-1
RANKING  
NA
LAST GAME 
L, 74-63, vs. Pittsburgh, 
11/22/24

HEAD COACH  
Matt McMahon
CAREER RECORD  
189-103 (10th season)
LSU RECORD
35-36 (3rd season)
VS. UCF
0-0

LSU (4-1)
H - 3-0; A - 1-0; N -0-1; OT - 0-0
November
Wed. 6  ULM (SECN+) W, 95-60
Sun. 10 ALABAMA STATE (SECN+) W, 74-61
Thurs. 14 at Kansas State (ESPN+) W, 76-65
Tues. 19  CHARLESTON SOUTHERN (SECN+) W, 77-68
Greenbrier Tipoff - White Sulphur Springs, W. Va. 
Friday 22 vs. Pittsburgh (CBSSN) L, 63-74
Sun 24 UCF (CBSSN) 2 p.m.
Fri. 29  NORTHWESTERN ST. (SECN+) 7 p.m.

December
SEC/ACC Challenge
Tues. 3 FLORIDA STATE (SEC Network) 8 p.m.
Sun. 8 FLORIDA GULF COAST (SECN+) 2 p.m.
Compete 4 Cause Classic -- Frisco, Texas
Sat. 14 vs. SMU (ESPNU) 3 p.m.
Tues. 17 STETSON (SEC Network) 8 p.m.
Sun. 22 UNO (SECN+) 2 p.m.
Sun. 29  MISSISSIPPI VALLEY ST. (SECN+) 6 p.m.

January 
Sat. 4 *VANDERBILT (ESPN2)  3:30 p.m.
Tues. 7 *At Missouri (SEC Network) 8 p.m.
Sat. 11 *At Ole Miss (SEC Network) 5 p.m.
Tues. 14 *ARKANSAS (SEC Network) 8 p.m.
Sat. 18 *At Texas A&M (SEC Network) 7:30 p.m.
Sat. 25  *At Alabama (SEC Network) 7:30 p.m.
Wed. 29 *AUBURN (SEC Netowrk) 6 p.m.

February
Sat. 1 *TEXAS (SEC Network) 5 p.m.
Wed. 5 *At Georgia (SEC Network) 8 p.m.
Sat. 8 *OLE MISS (SEC Network)) 7:30 p.m.
Wed. 12 *At Arkansas (ESPN2/U) 8 p.m.
Sat. 15 *At Oklahoma (SEC Network) 5 p.m.
Tues. 18 *SOUTH CAROLINA (SEC Network) 8 p.m.
Sat. 22 *FLORIDA (SEC Network) 5 p.m.
Tues. 25 *TENNESSEE (SEC Network) 8 p.m.

March
Sat.1 *at Miss. State (SEC Network) 2:30 p.m.
Tues. 4 *at Kentucky (ESPN/2/U) 6/8 p.m.
Sat. 8 *TEXAS A&M (SEC Network) 3 p.m.
SEC TOURNAMENT -- Bridgestone Arena, Nashville, Tenn.
Wed.-Sunday 12-16 (SEC Network, ESPN)

* = SEC Games; All Times Central;  Home Games in ALL CAPS. 
SECN+ is streaming broadcast.

JD Byars, Play-by-Play 
John Brady, Analyst
(Former LSU Head Coach)

TV: CBS SPORTS 
NETWORK
Jack Benjamin, play-by-play
Matt McCall, analyst

24-25 Stats: 12.0 ppg, 3.2 rpg, 3.0 apg, 2.0 spg
• Transfer from UT Martin; 1st Tiger from UT Martin since Mike Hansen (1988)
• Two-time OVC, Finalist for Lou Henson National POY (collegeinsider.com)
• Leading scorer in OVC, ninth best in Division I
• Only active D1 player in ‘24 to get 650 pts, 140 rebs, 140 assts, 75 3pt FGs
• Played two yrs at Gardner Webb, before transferring 2 yrs at UT Martin•
• Three double figure games -- 18 vs. Ala St., 15 at K-State, 15 vs. Charleston So.
• 15 assists last 4 games, 10 steals for season

24-25 Stats: 1.2 ppg, 1.6 rpg
• Prepped at Pasadena Memorial High School outside of Houston, Texas
• Finished as school’s all-time leading scorer, rebounder, shot blocker
• Finalist Guy Lewis Award (Houston area top play); Finialist Mr. Texas Bkb
• Invited to 2023 NBPA Top 100 Camp at ESPN Wide World of Sports (Orlando)
• Father was an LSU football defensive lineman; Mom played hoops at Tulane
• Eighth straight year freshman in opening starting lineup. 

24-25 Stats: 16.4 ppg, 3.8 rpg
• Started all 36 games in 2022-23 and all 34 games in 2023-24 for K-State
• Improved scoring avg., from 8.1 (2022-23) to 14.6 ppg (2023-24)
• Played freshman season at Miss. St. (21-22) before going to K-State
• Three straight games of 20 or more to open the LSU season.
• Three treys, 6-of-11 from the field, 5-of-6 at free throw line in return to K-State.

24-25 Stats: 11.0 ppg, 6.8 rpg
• Entering his third year as a member of the LSU basketball team.
• Made 13-of-33 three-pointers in 2023-24, 39.4 percent.
• High of 11 rebounds at Syracuse (11/28/23)
• Career high 24 points on 8-9 FGs, 8-8 FT line vs. ULM (11/6)
• Played 18 minutes at Kansas State (11/14) with five pts, 8 rebs, 3 asts.
• Had his third 8 rebound game vs. Charleston So. (11/19 
• 14 pts, 7 rebs against Pitt; made 6-10 FGs; 2nd straight game with a trey.

24-25 Stats: 9.8 ppg, 4.2 rpg, 2.4 apg
• Co-Winner of Chris Daniels Award for A-10’s most improved player.
• 1st in A-10 in FG percentage (200 atts), 59.4 percent (130-219).
• 23 minutes, hit 6-of-7 FG attempts against ULM (11/6)
• 15 points, four assists vs. Alabama State (11/10)
• Played 35 minutes at Kansas State (11/14), three assists\
• 11 points on 5-of-6 shooting vs. Charleston So. (11/19)

NATIONAL TITLES  1935

SEC CHAMPIONS 1935 • 1953 • 1954 • 1979
1981 • 1985 • 1991 •  2000  • 2006 • 2009 • 2019

 FINAL FOUR 1953 • 1981 • 1986 • 2006

@LSUBasketball

2024-25 MEN’S BASKETBALL

GAME NOTES

Greenbrier Tipoff
November 22, 24, 2024 at6

G A M E

 LSU LINEUP (Based on the last game)

 BREAKDOWN6. ON THE AIR

 2024-25 LSU SCHEDULE

Second game vs. UCF-2 p.m. CT
Colonial Hall at The Greenbrier
White Sulphur Springs, W. Va.

TV: CBS Sports Network
LSU Sports Radio Network
(Eagle 98.1 FM in Baton Rouge)

UCF
RECORD 
4-1
RANKING  
NA
LAST GAME 
L, 86-70, vs. 
Wisconsin, 11/22/24

HEAD COACH 
Johnny Dawkins 
CAREER RECORD  
308-219 (17th season)
UCF RECORD
152-104 (9th season)
VS. LSU
0-0

LSU



NEW NOTES 
TRANSACTIONS 
 Derek Fountain returned to play after missing the past two games with a minor foot injury 
suffered in the shootaround prior to the Kansas State game (11/14) … Daimion Collins suffered a 
shoulder injury in the first half against Pittsburgh (11/22), same shoulder (right) that he dislocated and 
retired surgery nearly one year ago … Future status is undetermined.  
 
VYCTORIUS MILLER 
 The young freshman with the famous rapper father and uncle has exploded in the last three 
games to provide some exciting scoring opportunities for the Tiger team. The comparisons of the first 
two games and the last three: 
 
First 2 games – 21 minutes, 1-7 FGs, 1-6 3FGs, 2 rebounds, 2 assists – 3 points 
Last 3 games – 66 minutes, 18-29 FGs, 4-10 3FGs, 8-12 FTs, 6 rebs, 3 asts, 3 stls – 48 points 
 
 For the season, Miller is averaging 10.2 points, 1.6 rebounds, 1.2 assists through the first five 
games. He has gotten his season field goal shooting average up to 52.8 percent (19-of-36). 
 
INSIDE THE ARC 
 While the three-point game was expected to be the Tigers strength this year, the inside the arc 
games has been the better for LSU … In the Pittsburgh game, the Tigers were 17-of-38 (45.7 percent), 
still way below the season number of 58.1 percent.  
 
OUTSIDE THE ARC 
 LSU again struggled from the arc, making just 5-of-21 for 23.8 percent. For the season, LSU is 34-
of-1114 from deep (29.8 percent). But no opponent in the first five has really gone up deep as they are 
just 22-of-100 or 22 percent.  
 
WITH THE LEAD AND OTHER MISCELLANEOUS NOTES 
 It was the 34th time in the Matt McMahon era that LSU has led at half but only the ninth time 
that the Tigers have fallen with a halftime lead … LSU is now 9-25 in the McMahon coaching time when 
failing to score 70 points in a game … LSU turned the ball over 15 times, but only five times in the second 
half. LSU is averaging 13.8 turnovers a game … The Tigers have forced 58 turnovers, 11.6 a game.  
 
UCF UPDATE 
 UCF lost in the second semifinal on Friday to nationally-ranked Wisconsin, 86-70. Jordan Ivy-
Curry led UCF with 13 points, while Keyshawn Hall and Dior Johnson each had 11 points. UCF shot 39.3 
percent (21-62) with two treys and 26-of-37 at the free throw line. UCF out rebounded Wisconsin 41-39 
with 32 points in the paint.  
 UCF is coached by Johnny Dawkins, in his ninth season in the head coaching position. Dawkins 
coached for eight years at Stanford, actually following in the footsteps of then LSU Coach Trent Johnson 
who came to LSU in the 2008-09 season. Dawkins was a two-time All-American and national player of 
the year as a senior in 1986 while at Duke from 1982 to 1986. Dawkins subsequently played nine 
seasons in the National Basketball Association (NBA). 



2024-25 LSU Men's Basketball
Combined Team Statistics

All games
Page 1/1

as of Nov 22, 2024

Game Records
Record Overall Home Away Neutral
ALL GAMES 4-1 3-0 1-0 0-1
CONFERENCE 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE 4-1 3-0 1-0 0-1

Score by Periods
Team 1st 2nd OT TOT
LSU 176 209 0 385
Opponents 151 177 0 328

Team Box Score

No. Player
Total 3-Point F-Throw Rebounds

GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-3FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
5 CARTER, Cam 5-5 152:16 30.5 25-52 .481 12-26 .462 20-24 .833 2 17 19 3.8 15 0 6 13 3 3 82 16.4
1 SEARS, Jordan 5-5 127:02 25.4 18-43 .419 8-23 .348 16-20 .800 2 14 16 3.2 9 0 15 14 1 10 60 12.0
9 REED, Jalen 5-5 112:31 22.5 19-31 .613 2-3 .667 15-24 .625 8 26 34 6.8 12 0 4 6 5 1 55 11.0
0 MILLER, Vyctorius 5-0 87:33 17.5 19-36 .528 5-16 .313 8-12 .667 4 4 8 1.6 8 0 6 5 0 3 51 10.2
4 BAILEY, Dji 5-5 151:52 30.4 20-31 .645 0-7 .000 9-13 .692 10 11 21 4.2 11 0 12 6 0 4 49 9.8

10 COLLINS, Daimion 5-0 84:45 16.9 10-18 .556 0-2 .000 5-6 .833 9 12 21 4.2 8 0 1 2 7 2 25 5.0
11 CHEST, Corey 4-0 66:56 16.7 8-14 .571 0-0 .000 3-4 .750 8 19 27 6.8 5 0 1 5 3 2 19 4.8
3 GIVENS III, Curtis 5-0 71:14 14.2 7-26 .269 4-14 .286 1-2 .500 3 7 10 2.0 7 0 9 7 0 0 19 3.8

20 FOUNTAIN, Derek 3-0 47:03 15.7 4-8 .500 1-2 .500 2-5 .400 3 10 13 4.3 4 0 0 1 1 3 11 3.7
2 WILLIAMS III, Mike 3-0 30:02 10.0 2-13 .154 2-11 .182 2-2 1.000 0 6 6 2.0 4 0 3 5 0 0 8 2.7
6 MILLER III, Robert 5-5 66:56 13.4 2-14 .143 0-10 .000 2-2 1.000 1 7 8 1.6 8 0 6 0 3 1 6 1.2

14 YOUNG, Trace 1-0 00:55 0.9 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
25 BENHAYOUNE, Adam 1-0 00:55 0.9 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Team 8 7 15 5
Total 5 1000 134-286 .469 34-114 .298 83-114 .728 58 140 198 39.6 91 0 63 69 23 29 385 77.0
Opponents 5 1000 115-303 .380 22-100 .220 76-102 .745 62 109 171 34.2 96 3 44 58 15 38 328 65.6

Team Statistics
LS OPP

Scoring 385 328
Points per game 77.0 65.6
Scoring margin +11.4 -

Field goals-att 134-286 115-303
Field goal pct .469 .380

3 point fg-att 34-114 22-100
3-point FG pct .298 .220
3-pt FG made per game 6.8 4.4

Free throws-att 83-114 76-102
Free throw pct .728 .745
F-Throws made per game 16.6 15.2

Rebounds 198 171
Rebounds per game 39.6 34.2
Rebounding margin +5.4 -

Assists 63 44
Assists per game 12.6 8.8

Turnovers 69 58
Turnovers per game 13.8 11.6
Turnover margin -2.2 -
Assist/turnover ratio 0.9 0.8

Steals 29 38
Steals per game 5.8 7.6

Blocks 23 15
Blocks per game 4.6 3.0

Winning streak 0 -
Home win streak 3 -

Attendance 21732 9507
Home games-Avg/Game 3-7244 1-9507
Neutral site-Avg/Game - 1-1112

Team Results
Date Opponent Score Att.
11/06/2024 ULM W 95-60 8043
11/10/2024 Alabama St. W 74-61 7247
11/14/2024 at Kansas St. W 76-65 9507
11/19/2024 Charleston So. W 77-68 6442
11/22/2024 vs Pittsburgh L 63-74 1112
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Points
## Player G Pts Pts/G
5 Carter, Cam 5 82 16.4
1 Sears, Jordan 5 60 12.0
9 Reed, Jalen 5 55 11.0
0 Miller, Vyctorius 5 51 10.2
4 Bailey, Dji 5 49 9.8
10 Collins, Daimion 5 25 5.0
11 Chest, Corey 4 19 4.8
3 Givens III, Curtis 5 19 3.8
20 Fountain, Derek 3 11 3.7
2 Williams III, Mike 3 8 2.7
6 Miller III, Robert 5 6 1.2

Scoring Average
## Player G Pts Pts/G
5 Carter, Cam 5 82 16.4
1 Sears, Jordan 5 60 12.0
9 Reed, Jalen 5 55 11.0
0 Miller, Vyctorius 5 51 10.2
4 Bailey, Dji 5 49 9.8
10 Collins, Daimion 5 25 5.0
11 Chest, Corey 4 19 4.8
3 Givens III, Curtis 5 19 3.8
20 Fountain, Derek 3 11 3.7
2 Williams III, Mike 3 8 2.7
6 Miller III, Robert 5 6 1.2

Field Goal Percentage
## Player FG Att Pct
4 Bailey, Dji 20 31 .645
9 Reed, Jalen 19 31 .613
11 Chest, Corey 8 14 .571
10 Collins, Daimion 10 18 .556
0 Miller, Vyctorius 19 36 .528
20 Fountain, Derek 4 8 .500
5 Carter, Cam 25 52 .481
1 Sears, Jordan 18 43 .419
3 Givens III, Curtis 7 26 .269
2 Williams III, Mike 2 13 .154
6 Miller III, Robert 2 14 .143

Field Goal Attempts
## Player G Att Att/G
5 Carter, Cam 5 52 10.4
1 Sears, Jordan 5 43 8.6
0 Miller, Vyctorius 5 36 7.2
9 Reed, Jalen 5 31 6.2
4 Bailey, Dji 5 31 6.2

Field Goals Made
## Player G Made Made/G
5 Carter, Cam 5 25 5.0
4 Bailey, Dji 5 20 4.0
9 Reed, Jalen 5 19 3.8
0 Miller, Vyctorius 5 19 3.8
1 Sears, Jordan 5 18 3.6

3-Point FG Percentage
## Player 3FG Att Pct
9 Reed, Jalen 2 3 .667
20 Fountain, Derek 1 2 .500
5 Carter, Cam 12 26 .462
1 Sears, Jordan 8 23 .348
0 Miller, Vyctorius 5 16 .313
3 Givens III, Curtis 4 14 .286
2 Williams III, Mike 2 11 .182

3-Point FG Attempts
## Player G Att Att/G
5 Carter, Cam 5 26 5.2
1 Sears, Jordan 5 23 4.6
0 Miller, Vyctorius 5 16 3.2
3 Givens III, Curtis 5 14 2.8
2 Williams III, Mike 3 11 3.7

3-Point FG Made
## Player G Made Made/G
5 Carter, Cam 5 12 2.4
1 Sears, Jordan 5 8 1.6
0 Miller, Vyctorius 5 5 1.0
3 Givens III, Curtis 5 4 0.8
9 Reed, Jalen 5 2 0.4
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Free Throw Percentage
## Player Made Att Pct
2 Williams III, Mike 2 2 1.000
6 Miller III, Robert 2 2 1.000
5 Carter, Cam 20 24 .833
10 Collins, Daimion 5 6 .833
1 Sears, Jordan 16 20 .800
11 Chest, Corey 3 4 .750
4 Bailey, Dji 9 13 .692
0 Miller, Vyctorius 8 12 .667
9 Reed, Jalen 15 24 .625
3 Givens III, Curtis 1 2 .500
20 Fountain, Derek 2 5 .400

Free Throw Attempts
## Player G Att Att/G
5 Carter, Cam 5 24 4.8
9 Reed, Jalen 5 24 4.8
1 Sears, Jordan 5 20 4.0
4 Bailey, Dji 5 13 2.6
0 Miller, Vyctorius 5 12 2.4

Free Throws Made
## Player G Made Made/G
5 Carter, Cam 5 20 4.0
1 Sears, Jordan 5 16 3.2
9 Reed, Jalen 5 15 3.0
4 Bailey, Dji 5 9 1.8
0 Miller, Vyctorius 5 8 1.6

Rebounds
## Player G Reb Reb/G
9 Reed, Jalen 5 34 6.8
11 Chest, Corey 4 27 6.8
4 Bailey, Dji 5 21 4.2
10 Collins, Daimion 5 21 4.2
5 Carter, Cam 5 19 3.8

Assists
## Player G Ast Ast/G
1 Sears, Jordan 5 15 3.0
4 Bailey, Dji 5 12 2.4
3 Givens III, Curtis 5 9 1.8
5 Carter, Cam 5 6 1.2
0 Miller, Vyctorius 5 6 1.2

Rebounds Average
## Player G Reb Reb/G
9 Reed, Jalen 5 34 6.8
11 Chest, Corey 4 27 6.8
20 Fountain, Derek 3 13 4.3
4 Bailey, Dji 5 21 4.2
10 Collins, Daimion 5 21 4.2

Steals
## Player G Stl Stl/G
1 Sears, Jordan 5 10 2.0
4 Bailey, Dji 5 4 0.8
5 Carter, Cam 5 3 0.6
0 Miller, Vyctorius 5 3 0.6
20 Fountain, Derek 3 3 1.0

Offensive Rebounds
## Player G OReb OReb/G
4 Bailey, Dji 5 10 2.0
10 Collins, Daimion 5 9 1.8
9 Reed, Jalen 5 8 1.6
11 Chest, Corey 4 8 2.0
0 Miller, Vyctorius 5 4 0.8

Blocked Shots
## Player G Blk Blk/G
10 Collins, Daimion 5 7 1.4
9 Reed, Jalen 5 5 1.0
5 Carter, Cam 5 3 0.6
11 Chest, Corey 4 3 0.8
6 Miller III, Robert 5 3 0.6

Defensive Rebounds
## Player G DReb DReb/G
9 Reed, Jalen 5 26 5.2
11 Chest, Corey 4 19 4.8
5 Carter, Cam 5 17 3.4
1 Sears, Jordan 5 14 2.8
10 Collins, Daimion 5 12 2.4

Minutes
## Player G Min Min/G
5 Carter, Cam 5 152 30:27
4 Bailey, Dji 5 152 30:22
1 Sears, Jordan 5 127 25:24
9 Reed, Jalen 5 113 22:30
0 Miller, Vyctorius 5 88 17:31
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Total 3-Pointers Free throws Rebounds
Opponent Date Score FG-FGA PCT 3FG-3FGA PCT FT-FTA PCT OFF DEF TOT AVG PF A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
ULM 11/06/2024 95-60 W 34-67 .507 10-34 .294 17-19 .895 14 31 45 45.0 13 13 12 7 7 95 95.0
Alabama St. 11/10/2024 74-61 W 21-47 .447 7-20 .350 25-34 .735 6 27 33 39.0 21 14 15 6 7 74 84.5
at Kansas St. 11/14/2024 76-65 W 27-54 .500 8-24 .333 14-18 .778 11 32 43 40.3 19 19 16 2 3 76 81.7
Charleston So. 11/19/2024 77-68 W 30-59 .508 4-15 .267 13-23 .565 13 29 42 40.8 18 8 11 7 7 77 80.5
vs Pittsburgh 11/22/2024 63-74 L 22-59 .373 5-21 .238 14-20 .700 14 21 35 39.6 20 9 15 1 5 63 77.0
Total 385 134-286 .469 34-114 .298 83-114 .728 58 140 198 39.6 91 63 69 23 29 385 77.0
Opponents 328 115-303 .380 22-100 .220 76-102 .745 62 109 171 34.2 96 44 58 15 38 328 65.6

LSU Averages
Games
Played

Points/
game FG Pct 3FG

Pct FT Pct Rebounds/
game

Assists/
game

Turnovers/
game

Assist/Turnover
ratio

Steals/
game

Blocks/
game

5 77.0 46.9 29.8 72.8 39.6 12.6 13.8 0.9 5.8 4.6
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Total 3-Pointers Free throws Rebounds
Opponent Date Score FG-FGA PCT 3FG-3FGA PCT FT-FTA PCT OFF DEF TOT AVG PF A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
ULM 11/06/2024 95-60 W 24-62 .387 3-14 .214 9-13 .692 9 21 30 30.0 18 6 14 2 6 60 60.0
Alabama St. 11/10/2024 74-61 W 20-60 .333 1-20 .050 20-26 .769 15 23 38 34.0 23 6 15 2 10 61 60.5
at Kansas St. 11/14/2024 76-65 W 23-61 .377 5-21 .238 14-20 .700 8 17 25 31.0 17 13 7 1 7 65 62.0
Charleston So. 11/19/2024 77-68 W 24-66 .364 6-21 .286 14-21 .667 18 24 42 33.8 18 6 9 4 5 68 63.5
vs Pittsburgh 11/22/2024 63-74 L 24-54 .444 7-24 .292 19-22 .864 12 24 36 34.2 20 13 13 6 10 74 65.6
Total 328 115-303 .380 22-100 .220 76-102 .745 62 109 171 34.2 96 44 58 15 38 328 65.6
LSU 385 134-286 .469 34-114 .298 83-114 .728 58 140 198 39.6 91 63 69 23 29 385 77.0

Opponents Averages
Games
Played

Points/
game FG Pct 3FG

Pct FT Pct Rebounds/
game

Assists/
game

Turnovers/
game

Assist/Turnover
ratio

Steals/
game

Blocks/
game

5 65.6 38.0 22.0 74.5 34.2 8.8 11.6 0.8 7.6 3.0
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Opponent Date Score
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 9 10 11 14

MILLER,VYC SEARS,JORD WILLIAMS I GIVENS
III BAILEY,DJI CARTER,CAM MILLER

III REED,JALEN COLLINS,DA CHEST,CORE YOUNG,TRAC

ULM 11/06/2024 95-60 W 3-2-2 7-1-0 2-5-3 15-6-2 13-6-2 21-4-1 2-1-3 24-8-0 2-4-0 0-0-0 0-0-0
Alabama St. 11/10/2024 74-61 W 0-0-0 18-3-5 6-1-0 0-1-2 15-7-4 21-3-1 2-3-2 6-3-0 4-3-0 DNP DNP
at Kansas St. 11/14/2024 76-65 W 15-3-2 15-7-5 DNP 0-0-3 4-3-3 20-4-2 0-0-1 5-8-3 12-3-0 5-13-0 DNP
Charleston So. 11/19/2024 77-68 W 19-0-2 15-5-3 0-0-0 2-2-0 11-3-1 9-3-0 2-4-0 6-8-1 5-7-1 8-6-0 DNP
vs Pittsburgh 11/22/2024 63-74 L 14-3-0 5-0-2 DNP 2-1-2 6-2-2 11-5-2 0-0-0 14-7-0 2-4-0 6-8-1 DNP

Opponent Date Score 20 25
FOUNTAIN,D BENHAYOUNE

ULM 11/06/2024 95-60 W 6-7-0 0-0-0
Alabama St. 11/10/2024 74-61 W 2-6-0 DNP
at Kansas St. 11/14/2024 76-65 W DNP DNP
Charleston So. 11/19/2024 77-68 W DNP DNP
vs Pittsburgh 11/22/2024 63-74 L 3-0-0 DNP
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LSU - Game Highs
POINTS 95 ULM (11/06/2024)

77 Charleston So. (11/19/2024)
76 at Kansas St. (11/14/2024)
74 Alabama St. (11/10/2024)
63 vs Pittsburgh (N) (11/22/2024)

FIELD GOALS MADE 34 ULM (11/06/2024)
30 Charleston So. (11/19/2024)

FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS 67 ULM (11/06/2024)
59 vs Pittsburgh (N) (11/22/2024)
59 Charleston So. (11/19/2024)

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE .508 (30-59) Charleston So. (11/19/2024)
.507 (34-67) ULM (11/06/2024)

3 PT FG MADE 10 ULM (11/06/2024)
8 at Kansas St. (11/14/2024)

3 PT FG ATTEMPTS 34 ULM (11/06/2024)
24 at Kansas St. (11/14/2024)

3 PT FG PERCENTAGE .350 (7-20) Alabama St. (11/10/2024)
.333 (8-24) at Kansas St. (11/14/2024)

FREE THROWS MADE 25 Alabama St. (11/10/2024)
17 ULM (11/06/2024)

FREE THROW ATTEMPTS 34 Alabama St. (11/10/2024)
23 Charleston So. (11/19/2024)

FREE THROW PERCENTAGE .895 (17-19) ULM (11/06/2024)
.778 (14-18) at Kansas St. (11/14/2024)

REBOUNDS 45 ULM (11/06/2024)
43 at Kansas St. (11/14/2024)

ASSISTS 19 at Kansas St. (11/14/2024)
14 Alabama St. (11/10/2024)

STEALS 7 Charleston So. (11/19/2024)
7 Alabama St. (11/10/2024)
7 ULM (11/06/2024)

BLOCKED SHOTS 7 Charleston So. (11/19/2024)
7 ULM (11/06/2024)

TURNOVERS 16 at Kansas St. (11/14/2024)
15 vs Pittsburgh (N) (11/22/2024)
15 Alabama St. (11/10/2024)

FOULS 21 Alabama St. (11/10/2024)
20 vs Pittsburgh (N) (11/22/2024)
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Opponent - Game Highs
POINTS 74 vs Pittsburgh (N) (11/22/2024)

68 Charleston So. (11/19/2024)
65 at Kansas St. (11/14/2024)
61 Alabama St. (11/10/2024)
60 ULM (11/06/2024)

FIELD GOALS MADE 24 vs Pittsburgh (N) (11/22/2024)
24 Charleston So. (11/19/2024)
24 ULM (11/06/2024)

FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS 66 Charleston So. (11/19/2024)
62 ULM (11/06/2024)

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE .444 (24-54) vs Pittsburgh (N) (11/22/2024)
.387 (24-62) ULM (11/06/2024)

3 PT FG MADE 7 vs Pittsburgh (N) (11/22/2024)
6 Charleston So. (11/19/2024)

3 PT FG ATTEMPTS 24 vs Pittsburgh (N) (11/22/2024)
21 Charleston So. (11/19/2024)
21 at Kansas St. (11/14/2024)

3 PT FG PERCENTAGE .292 (7-24) vs Pittsburgh (N) (11/22/2024)
.286 (6-21) Charleston So. (11/19/2024)

FREE THROWS MADE 20 Alabama St. (11/10/2024)
19 vs Pittsburgh (N) (11/22/2024)

FREE THROW ATTEMPTS 26 Alabama St. (11/10/2024)
22 vs Pittsburgh (N) (11/22/2024)

FREE THROW PERCENTAGE .864 (19-22) vs Pittsburgh (N) (11/22/2024)
.769 (20-26) Alabama St. (11/10/2024)

REBOUNDS 42 Charleston So. (11/19/2024)
38 Alabama St. (11/10/2024)

ASSISTS 13 vs Pittsburgh (N) (11/22/2024)
13 at Kansas St. (11/14/2024)

STEALS 10 vs Pittsburgh (N) (11/22/2024)
10 Alabama St. (11/10/2024)

BLOCKED SHOTS 6 vs Pittsburgh (N) (11/22/2024)
4 Charleston So. (11/19/2024)

TURNOVERS 15 Alabama St. (11/10/2024)
14 ULM (11/06/2024)

FOULS 23 Alabama St. (11/10/2024)
20 vs Pittsburgh (N) (11/22/2024)



2024-25 LSU Men's Basketball
Team High/Low Analysis

All games
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as of Nov 22, 2024

LSU - Game Lows
POINTS 63 vs Pittsburgh (N) (11/22/2024)

74 Alabama St. (11/10/2024)
76 at Kansas St. (11/14/2024)
77 Charleston So. (11/19/2024)
95 ULM (11/06/2024)

FIELD GOALS MADE 21 Alabama St. (11/10/2024)
22 vs Pittsburgh (N) (11/22/2024)

FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS 47 Alabama St. (11/10/2024)
54 at Kansas St. (11/14/2024)

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE .373 (22-59) vs Pittsburgh (N) (11/22/2024)
.447 (21-47) Alabama St. (11/10/2024)

3 PT FG MADE 4 Charleston So. (11/19/2024)
5 vs Pittsburgh (N) (11/22/2024)

3 PT FG ATTEMPTS 15 Charleston So. (11/19/2024)
20 Alabama St. (11/10/2024)

3 PT FG PERCENTAGE .238 (5-21) vs Pittsburgh (N) (11/22/2024)
.267 (4-15) Charleston So. (11/19/2024)

FREE THROWS MADE 13 Charleston So. (11/19/2024)
14 vs Pittsburgh (N) (11/22/2024)
14 at Kansas St. (11/14/2024)

FREE THROW ATTEMPTS 18 at Kansas St. (11/14/2024)
19 ULM (11/06/2024)

FREE THROW PERCENTAGE .565 (13-23) Charleston So. (11/19/2024)
.700 (14-20) vs Pittsburgh (N) (11/22/2024)

REBOUNDS 33 Alabama St. (11/10/2024)
35 vs Pittsburgh (N) (11/22/2024)

ASSISTS 8 Charleston So. (11/19/2024)
9 vs Pittsburgh (N) (11/22/2024)

STEALS 3 at Kansas St. (11/14/2024)
5 vs Pittsburgh (N) (11/22/2024)

BLOCKED SHOTS 1 vs Pittsburgh (N) (11/22/2024)
2 at Kansas St. (11/14/2024)

TURNOVERS 11 Charleston So. (11/19/2024)
12 ULM (11/06/2024)

FOULS 13 ULM (11/06/2024)
18 Charleston So. (11/19/2024)
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as of Nov 22, 2024

Opponent - Game Lows
POINTS 60 ULM (11/06/2024)

61 Alabama St. (11/10/2024)
65 at Kansas St. (11/14/2024)
68 Charleston So. (11/19/2024)
74 vs Pittsburgh (N) (11/22/2024)

FIELD GOALS MADE 20 Alabama St. (11/10/2024)
23 at Kansas St. (11/14/2024)

FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS 54 vs Pittsburgh (N) (11/22/2024)
60 Alabama St. (11/10/2024)

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE .333 (20-60) Alabama St. (11/10/2024)
.364 (24-66) Charleston So. (11/19/2024)

3 PT FG MADE 1 Alabama St. (11/10/2024)
3 ULM (11/06/2024)

3 PT FG ATTEMPTS 14 ULM (11/06/2024)
20 Alabama St. (11/10/2024)

3 PT FG PERCENTAGE .050 (1-20) Alabama St. (11/10/2024)
.214 (3-14) ULM (11/06/2024)

FREE THROWS MADE 9 ULM (11/06/2024)
14 Charleston So. (11/19/2024)
14 at Kansas St. (11/14/2024)

FREE THROW ATTEMPTS 13 ULM (11/06/2024)
20 at Kansas St. (11/14/2024)

FREE THROW PERCENTAGE .667 (14-21) Charleston So. (11/19/2024)
.692 (9-13) ULM (11/06/2024)

REBOUNDS 25 at Kansas St. (11/14/2024)
30 ULM (11/06/2024)

ASSISTS 6 Charleston So. (11/19/2024)
6 Alabama St. (11/10/2024)
6 ULM (11/06/2024)

STEALS 5 Charleston So. (11/19/2024)
6 ULM (11/06/2024)

BLOCKED SHOTS 1 at Kansas St. (11/14/2024)
2 Alabama St. (11/10/2024)
2 ULM (11/06/2024)

TURNOVERS 7 at Kansas St. (11/14/2024)
9 Charleston So. (11/19/2024)

FOULS 17 at Kansas St. (11/14/2024)
18 Charleston So. (11/19/2024)
18 ULM (11/06/2024)
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as of Nov 22, 2024

LSU - Individual Game Highs
POINTS 24 Jalen Reed vs ULM (11/06/2024)

21 Cam Carter vs Alabama St. (11/10/2024)
21 Cam Carter vs ULM (11/06/2024)
20 Cam Carter at Kansas St. (11/14/2024)
19 Vyctorius Miller vs Charleston So. (11/19/2024)

FIELD GOALS MADE 9 Vyctorius Miller vs Charleston So. (11/19/2024)
8 Jalen Reed vs ULM (11/06/2024)

FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS 14 Vyctorius Miller vs Charleston So. (11/19/2024)
12 Cam Carter vs Pittsburgh (N) (11/22/2024)
12 Jordan Sears vs Charleston So. (11/19/2024)
12 Cam Carter vs ULM (11/06/2024)

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE (min 5 made) 1.000 (5-5) Daimion Collins at Kansas St. (11/14/2024)
.889 (8-9) Jalen Reed vs ULM (11/06/2024)

3 PT FG MADE 4 Cam Carter vs Alabama St. (11/10/2024)
4 Cam Carter vs ULM (11/06/2024)
4 Curtis Givens III vs ULM (11/06/2024)

3 PT FG ATTEMPTS 9 Curtis Givens III vs ULM (11/06/2024)
8 Cam Carter vs ULM (11/06/2024)

3 PT FG PERCENTAGE (min 2 made) .800 (4-5) Cam Carter vs Alabama St. (11/10/2024)
.667 (2-3) Vyctorius Miller vs Pittsburgh (N) (11/22/2024)

FREE THROWS MADE 9 Jordan Sears vs Alabama St. (11/10/2024)
8 Jalen Reed vs ULM (11/06/2024)

FREE THROW ATTEMPTS 11 Jordan Sears vs Alabama St. (11/10/2024)
10 Dji Bailey vs Alabama St. (11/10/2024)

FREE THROW PERCENTAGE (min 3 made) 1.000 (8-8) Jalen Reed vs ULM (11/06/2024)
1.000 (7-7) Cam Carter vs Alabama St. (11/10/2024)
1.000 (4-4) Jordan Sears at Kansas St. (11/14/2024)
1.000 (3-3) Cam Carter vs ULM (11/06/2024)

REBOUNDS 13 Corey Chest at Kansas St. (11/14/2024)
8 Corey Chest vs Pittsburgh (N) (11/22/2024)
8 Jalen Reed vs Charleston So. (11/19/2024)
8 Jalen Reed at Kansas St. (11/14/2024)
8 Jalen Reed vs ULM (11/06/2024)

ASSISTS 5 Jordan Sears at Kansas St. (11/14/2024)
5 Jordan Sears vs Alabama St. (11/10/2024)

STEALS 2 Dji Bailey vs Pittsburgh (N) (11/22/2024)
2 Jordan Sears vs Pittsburgh (N) (11/22/2024)
2 Jordan Sears vs Charleston So. (11/19/2024)
2 Corey Chest vs Charleston So. (11/19/2024)
2 Vyctorius Miller vs Charleston So. (11/19/2024)
2 Jordan Sears at Kansas St. (11/14/2024)
2 Jordan Sears vs Alabama St. (11/10/2024)
2 Derek Fountain vs ULM (11/06/2024)
2 Jordan Sears vs ULM (11/06/2024)

BLOCKED SHOTS 3 Daimion Collins vs Charleston So. (11/19/2024)
2 Jalen Reed vs Charleston So. (11/19/2024)
2 Corey Chest vs Charleston So. (11/19/2024)
2 Daimion Collins vs Alabama St. (11/10/2024)
2 Robert Miller III vs Alabama St. (11/10/2024)
2 Daimion Collins vs ULM (11/06/2024)
2 Jalen Reed vs ULM (11/06/2024)

TURNOVERS 6 Jordan Sears vs Pittsburgh (N) (11/22/2024)
5 Jordan Sears at Kansas St. (11/14/2024)

FOULS 4 Cam Carter vs Pittsburgh (N) (11/22/2024)
4 Cam Carter at Kansas St. (11/14/2024)



Box Scores

F

F

G

G

G

NO. Name Min

FG 3P FT Rebounds Fouls
TP AS TO ST

Blocks
+/-

M-A M-A M-A OR DR TOT PF FD BS BA

6 Robert Miller III 08:17 0-4 0-4 0-0 0 0 0 3 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 3

9 Jalen Reed 18:27 2-5 0-0 1-2 2 6 8 3 3 5 3 3 0 0 0 8

1 Jordan Sears 32:49 4-8 3-7 4-4 1 6 7 1 2 15 5 5 2 0 0 1

4 Dji Bailey 34:41 2-6 0-2 0-0 3 0 3 2 0 4 3 1 0 0 1 3

5 Cam Carter 34:33 6-11 3-6 5-6 0 4 4 4 6 20 2 2 0 1 0 11

10 Daimion Collins 21:33 5-5 0-0 2-2 1 2 3 3 1 12 0 0 1 0 0 3

0 Vyctorius Miller 21:05 6-9 2-4 1-2 1 2 3 2 2 15 2 1 0 0 0 7

11 Corey Chest 21:24 2-4 0-0 1-2 3 10 13 1 3 5 0 2 0 1 0 9

3 Curtis Givens III 07:11 0-2 0-1 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 10

Team 0 2 2 0 2

Totals 27-54 8-24 14-18 11 32 43 19 17 76 19 16 3 2 1 11

Technical Fouls::NONE

Shooting By Period

1st FG% 17-33 51.5%

3PT% 5-15 33.3%

FT% 4-4 100%

2nd FG% 10-21 47.6%

3PT% 3-9 33.3%

FT% 10-14 71.4%

GM FG% 27-54 50.0%

3PT% 8-24 33.3%

FT% 14-18 77.8%

Dead Ball Rebounds: 3, 1

F

F

G

G

G

NO. Name Min

FG 3P FT Rebounds Fouls
TP AS TO ST

Blocks
+/-

M-A M-A M-A OR DR TOT PF FD BS BA

1 David N'Guessan 28:06 6-10 1-1 3-6 3 2 5 0 5 16 1 0 2 0 0 3

33 Coleman Hawkins 31:45 3-10 0-4 2-2 2 2 4 3 4 8 2 1 2 1 0 -1

0 Dug McDaniel 36:22 7-15 2-5 0-0 0 3 3 1 0 16 5 1 2 0 0 -13

2 Max Jones 16:55 0-5 0-1 2-4 0 1 1 2 3 2 0 1 0 0 1 -11

11 Brendan Hausen 30:42 2-6 2-6 2-2 0 4 4 2 1 8 1 0 0 0 0 -9

14 Achor Achor 12:01 1-4 0-1 0-0 0 0 0 2 2 2 1 1 0 0 1 -13

3 CJ Jones 21:48 2-7 0-2 1-2 0 2 2 3 1 5 3 2 1 0 0 -2

23 Macaleab Rich 11:13 1-1 0-0 2-2 0 1 1 3 1 4 0 1 0 0 0 3

34 Ugonna Onyenso 05:11 1-1 0-0 0-0 1 1 2 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 -11

10 David Castillo 05:57 0-2 0-1 2-2 0 0 0 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 -1

Team 2 1 3 0 0

Totals 23-61 5-21 14-20 8 17 25 17 19 65 13 7 7 1 2 -11

Technical Fouls::NONE

Shooting By Period

1st FG% 12-33 36.4%

3PT% 4-13 30.8%

FT% 3-3 100%

2nd FG% 11-28 39.3%

3PT% 1-8 12.5%

FT% 11-17 64.7%

GM FG% 23-61 37.7%

3PT% 5-21 23.8%

FT% 14-20 70.0%

Dead Ball Rebounds: 3, 0

LSU - 76 Record: 3-0

Kansas St. - 65 Record: 2-1

LSU KState

Biggest lead 17 (1st 2:04) 5 (1st 17:48)

Best Scoring Run 12(1st 3:59) 6(2nd 9:15)

Lead Changes 11

Times Tied 3

Time with Lead 31:22 05:35

Points from LSU KState

Turnovers 13 14

Paint 34 34

Second Chance 16 10

Fast Breaks 12 6

Bench 32 15

Period by Period Scoring

1st 2nd TOT

LSU 43 33 76

KState 31 34 65

Official Basketball Box Score - Final

LSU at Kansas St.
11/14/24 Bramlage Coliseum, Manhattan

2024-25 Men's Basketball

Game Time: 8:01 PM

Game Duration: 2:01

Attendance: 9,507

 

Officials: Kipp Kissinger, Tony Padilla, Robert Felder

F

F

F

G

G

NO. Name Min

FG 3P FT Rebounds Fouls
TP AS TO ST

Blocks
+/-

M-A M-A M-A OR DR TOT PF FD BS BA

2 Taje' Kelly 40:00 6-15 0-1 3-3 4 4 8 0 3 15 1 1 0 0 3 -9

23 Reis Jones 22:52 4-6 0-0 0-0 2 3 5 3 1 8 0 1 1 2 0 -6

30 Thompson Camara 26:49 2-7 0-4 0-0 3 4 7 5 0 4 1 0 0 1 0 -7

7 Daylen Berry 39:04 6-17 3-10 4-9 4 8 12 3 7 19 1 3 2 1 2 -10

22 RJ Johnson 38:04 4-17 1-4 5-6 0 0 0 0 6 14 3 1 2 0 2 -5

34 Lase Olalere 15:42 0-0 0-0 0-0 1 1 2 3 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 -2

5 Derrick Harris Jr. 16:04 2-4 2-2 2-3 0 2 2 4 1 8 0 2 0 0 0 -5

8 Jaylon Gibson 01:26 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -1

Team 4 1 5 0 0

Totals 24-66 6-21 14-21 18 24 42 18 18 68 6 9 5 4 7 -9

Technical Fouls::NONE

Shooting By Period

1st FG% 13-36 36.1%

3PT% 3-12 25.0%

FT% 5-10 50%

2nd FG% 11-30 36.7%

3PT% 3-9 33.3%

FT% 9-11 81.8%

GM FG% 24-66 36.4%

3PT% 6-21 28.6%

FT% 14-21 66.7%

Dead Ball Rebounds: 2, 0

F

F

G

G

G

NO. Name Min

FG 3P FT Rebounds Fouls
TP AS TO ST

Blocks
+/-

M-A M-A M-A OR DR TOT PF FD BS BA

6 Robert Miller III 17:42 0-2 0-2 2-2 1 3 4 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 2

9 Jalen Reed 17:57 1-4 1-2 3-6 1 7 8 3 4 6 1 1 0 2 0 12

1 Jordan Sears 29:04 5-12 2-4 3-5 0 5 5 2 3 15 3 1 2 0 1 11

4 Dji Bailey 31:43 5-6 0-0 1-2 2 1 3 3 4 11 1 2 0 0 1 6

5 Cam Carter 22:15 4-6 1-2 0-1 1 2 3 2 1 9 0 2 1 0 1 11

10 Daimion Collins 22:03 2-6 0-1 1-2 3 4 7 1 1 5 1 1 0 3 0 -3

0 Vyctorius Miller 22:53 9-14 0-3 1-3 0 0 0 3 3 19 2 0 2 0 0 3

11 Corey Chest 22:18 3-3 0-0 2-2 4 2 6 1 1 8 0 1 2 2 0 7

3 Curtis Givens III 10:56 1-5 0-0 0-0 0 2 2 2 0 2 0 1 0 0 1 -2

2 Mike Williams III 03:09 0-1 0-1 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -2

Team 1 3 4 0 2

Totals 30-59 4-15 13-23 13 29 42 18 18 77 8 11 7 7 4 9

Technical Fouls::NONE

Shooting By Period

1st FG% 10-27 37.0%

3PT% 1-7 14.3%

FT% 8-12 66.7%

2nd FG% 20-32 62.5%

3PT% 3-8 37.5%

FT% 5-11 45.5%

GM FG% 30-59 50.8%

3PT% 4-15 26.7%

FT% 13-23 56.5%

Dead Ball Rebounds: 2, 0

Charleston So. - 68 Record: 1-5

LSU - 77 Record: 4-0

CSU LSU

Biggest lead 5 (1st 0:23) 12 (2nd 3:43)

Best Scoring Run 7(2nd 2:21) 14(2nd 3:43)

Lead Changes 12

Times Tied 15

Time with Lead 15:12 16:06

Points from CSU LSU

Turnovers 22 13

Paint 32 42

Second Chance 21 10

Fast Breaks 8 14

Bench 8 34

Period by Period Scoring

1st 2nd TOT

CSU 34 34 68

LSU 29 48 77

Official Basketball Box Score - Final

Charleston So. at LSU
11/19/24 Maravich Assembly Center, Baton Rouge

2024-25 Men's Basketball

Game Time: 7:00 PM

Game Duration: 2:02

Attendance: 6,442

 

Officials: Jeb Hartness, Wil Howard, R.B. Clyburn



Box Scores




